Defense Proposed Cleansed Charge Sheet – US v. Capt James M. Rowe

Charge I: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 120
Specification 1: [Aggravated sexual assault by using threats or placing in fear] In that Captain

James M. Rowe, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did at or near Washington, D.C., on or about 28 August 2010, cause First Lieutenant Ariana B. Klay, U.S. Marine Corps, to engage in a sexual act, to wit: penetrate with his penis the vagina of First Lieutenant Klay, by placing her in fear that he would inform her husband and her command of her alleged unlawful activities.

Charge II: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134

Specification 3: [Indecent language] In that Captain James M. Rowe, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Washington, D.C., on or about 28 August 2010, orally communicate to Mr. Jeremy Owens, in the presence of First Lieutenant Ariana B. Klay, U.S. Marine Corps, certain indecent language, to wit: "Come on Jeremy, Ariana's going to show you what kind of slut she is" or words to that effect, which conduct was to the prejudice of good order and discipline in the armed forces and was of a nature to bring discredit upon the armed forces.

Additional Charge: Violation of the UCMJ: Article 133

Specification 1: In that Captain James M. Rowe, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, a married man, did at or near Washington, D.C., Virginia, and West Virginia, on divers occasions, between on or about 1 January 2010to on or about 28 August 2010, share a hotel room with First Lieutenant Ariana B. Klay, U.S. Marine Corps, masturbate in the presence of First Lieutenant Klay, a married woman not his wife, which conduct was unbecoming of an officer and a gentleman.
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